The Notification identifying the project to undertake Re-Development and Mixed Development Project (“Project”)
on a land in extent of eight (08) Acres located at Slave Island, Colombo 02 (“said area”) in the Western Province with an
envisaged investment of United State Dollars Four Hundred and Twenty Nine decimal Five Million (US$ 429.5 Mn) which
includes foreign direct investment of United States Dollars One Hundred and Thirty Million (US $ 130 Mn) as a Strategic
Development Project for the purposes of the aforesaid Act, was published in the Gazette Extraordinary No.1872/9 dated
22nd July, 2014.

[...]

In terms of Sub-section (3) of Section (3) of the aforesaid Act, the approval of the Cabinet of Ministers has been
obtained to declare the project to undertake Re-Development and Mixed Development Project on a land in extent of eight (08)
Acres located at Slave Island, Colombo 02 in the Western Province with an envisaged investment of United State Dollars
Four Hundred and Twenty Nine decimal Five Million (US$ 429.5 Mn) which includes foreign direct investment of United
States Dollars One Hundred and Thirty Million (US $ 130 Mn) as a Strategic Development Project.

3. The above stated Strategic Development Project shall be called and known as the “project to undertake Re-